
 

 

Memorandum 
 

 
To:  Ms. Rosie Loeffler-Kemp / School Board Chair 
  Ms. Cathy Erickson / CFO Executive Director of Business Services   

From:   Dave Spooner  
  Manager of Facilities 
 
Date:  September 9, 2019 
 
Re: City of Duluth Bid #19-6601 – ISD 709 Access Control Improvements District Wide 

– Federal Cops Grant 
 
 
The above bid was advertised in accordance with City of Duluth Policy, Duluth Public Schools Policy, 
and MN State Statute.  The City of Duluth Purchasing Department received on bid for this work, and after 
review with DOJ guidelines it was deemed to be compliant and sufficient. The City of Duluth is the 
recipient of this grant, and Duluth Public Schools is the sub recipient.  The grant has a value of 
$625,000.00, of which the District is responsible for the first $156,250.00.  The scope of work defined in 
this bid is to furnish and install security improvements at 12 school sites, which consists of access control 
enhancements, AiPhone upgrades, and CCTV improvements.  
 
The attached bid response reflects the proposed work scope, and the total amount of work provided in this 
bid is approximately $95,000.00 UNDER allocated budget.    
 
Attached are four copies of an agreement with HUNT ELECTRIC CORPORATION, to provide 
identified improvements for the lump sum amount of $248,143.00, plus add alternates consisting of #1 in 
the amount of $1272.00 per unit, #2 in the amount of $1602.00 per unit, and #3 in the amount of 
$2042.00 lump sum. 
 
Recommendation:   
 
I am recommending that Ms. Rosie Loeffler-Kemp, School Board Chair, enter in agreement, on behalf of 
the School Board, with HUNT ELECTRIC CORPORATION, as authorized by the regular School Board 
Meeting on September 17, 2019. 

The contract sum for the work defined in the agreement is $248,143.00. 

Attachments 



 
AGREEMENT 

 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the 17th day of September, 2019 by and 
between Independent School District No. 709, a public corporation, hereinafter called ISD 709, 
and HUNT ELECTRIC CORPORATION, an independent contractor, hereinafter called 
Contractor. 
 
THE PURPOSE OF THE AGREEMENT is to set out the terms and conditions whereby 
Contractor will provide programs or services for ISD 709 at the times and locations set forth in 
this Agreement. 
 
The terms and conditions of this Agreement are as follows: 
 
1. Dates of Service. This Agreement shall be deemed to be effective as of 
September 17th, 2019, and shall remain in effect until project is complete, unless 
terminated earlier as provided for herein, or unless and until all obligations set forth in this 
Agreement have been satisfactorily fulfilled, whichever occurs first. 
 
2. Performance.   Complete all work as defined in City of Duluth Bid #19-6601, ISD 
709 Access Control Improvements District Wide, for a lump sum of $248,143.00.  To 
include add alternates defined as add alternate #1 unit price - $1272.00, add alternate #2 
unit price - $1602.00, add alternate #3 unit price - $2042.00 
 
3. Contract Documents.  It is understood that this Contract consists of the following: 
 

1. Printed Memoranda of Agreement and Title Sheet; 
2. Contractor’s response; 
3. Contractors Insurance Policy; 
4. Supplementary Conditions and Insurance Requirements; and 
5. Any other documents identified by ISD 709. 

 
4.  Background Check.   N/A 
 
5.  Reimbursement. In consideration of the performance of Contractor of its 
obligations pursuant to this Agreement, ISD 709 hereby agrees to reimburse Contractor for its 
services and expenses in performing said obligations up to a lump sum base bid of 
$248,143.00. Contractors are required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 270.66, subd. 3, to 
provide their Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) used in the enforcement of Federal and 
State tax laws.  The TIN will be available to Federal and State tax authorities and State 
personnel involved in the payment of State obligations. This Agreement will not be approved 
unless the TIN is provided.  
 
6. Requests for Reimbursement. The terms of payment under this Agreement are 
as follows:  

a. Payment shall be made by ISD 709 within 30 days of submission of a proper 
invoice and all reports (if defined in scope of work); 

b. Any other terms of payment in the performance of services are incorporated by 
reference in this Agreement. 
 



7.   Propriety of Expenses. The fact that ISD 709 has reimbursed Contractor for any 
expense claimed by Contractor shall not preclude ISD 709 from questioning the propriety of 
any such item.  ISD 709 reserves the right to offset any overpayment or disallowance of any 
item or items at any time under this Agreement by reducing future payments to Contractor.  
This clause shall not be construed to bar any other legal remedies ISD 709 may have to recover 
funds expended by Contractor for disallowed costs, or to seek other damages. 
 
8. Ownership of Materials.   ISD 709 reserves the rights to reproduce the documents 
that are the subject of the Contract, in any form, in any fashion, or appropriate the contents of 
the documents, or any portion thereof, to its own use for any and all programs, forms and other 
materials that Contractor has provided, prepared, or utilized in performance of the terms of this 
Agreement. 
 
9. Independent Contractor.       Both ISD 709 and Contractor agree that the Contractor 
will act as an independent contractor in the performance of its duties under this Agreement and 
is not an employee of ISD 709.  Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as in 
any manner creating a relationship of joint venture between the parties, which shall remain 
independent contractors with respect to all actions performed pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
Accordingly, Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all taxes, including Federal, State, 
and local taxes, arising out of Contractor’s activities in accordance with this Agreement, 
including by way of illustration, but not limited to, Federal and State income tax, Social 
Security tax, Unemployment Insurance taxes, workers compensations, and any other taxes or  
business license fees as required. 
 
10. Indemnity and defense of ISD 709.    Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and 
defend ISD709, its employees, agents, successors and assigns, and their respective 
shareholders, directors, officers, employees and agents against and in respect to any and all 
claims, suits, actions, proceedings, investigations, judgments, deficiencies, damages, 
settlements, liabilities, general losses, costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs and 
litigation expenses (collectively “Liabilities”) which may arise out of, relate to or result from 
any act or omission of the Contractor. 
 
In the event that Contractor breaches its obligation to defend, indemnify and hold ISD 709 
harmless, then in addition to its other damages ISD 709 shall be entitled to recover its 
attorney’s fees and costs and disbursements incurred in enforcing this Agreement. 
 
11. Notices.  All notices to be given by Contractor to ISD 709 shall be deemed to 
have been given by depositing the same in writing in the United States Mail care of David 
Spooner, ISD 709, Duluth Public Schools, 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802.  All 
notices to be given by ISD 709 to Contractor shall be deemed to have been given by depositing 
the same in writing in the United States Mail to:  HUNT ELECTRIC CORPORATION, 4330 
West 1st Street, Suite B, Duluth MN 55807. 
  
12.  Assignment.      Contractor shall not in any way assign or transfer any of its rights, 
interests or obligations under this Agreement in any way whatsoever without the prior written 
approval of ISD 709.   
 
13. Modification or Amendment. No amendment, change or modification of this 
Agreement shall be valid unless in writing signed by the parties’ hereto.   
 



14.  Governing Laws. This Agreement, together with all its paragraphs, terms and 
provisions is made in the State of Minnesota and shall be construed and interpreted in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota without regard to conflict of laws 
considerations.                 
 
15. Compliance with Laws. The Contractor shall comply with all governing laws, 
rules and regulations, whether federal, state, local or those of ISD 709.  Those governing laws 
include but are not limited to Minnesota Statute 16C.05 (5) (formerly 1998 Minnesota Laws 
Ch. 386, Art. 1 Section 6) which Statute presently provides that the books, records, documents 
and accounting procedures and practices of the vendor or other party, that are relevant to the 
Contractor transaction, are subject to examination by the contracting agency and either the 
legislative auditor or the state auditor, as appropriate, for a minimum of six years.  The other 
provisions of the Statute also apply. 
 
The Contractor recognizes that, to the extent that competitive quote requirements apply to this 
Contract that those requirements apply to the award and performance of this Contract. 
 
The Regulations of ISD 709 are incorporated into this Contract by reference and must be 
complied with whether or not specifically identified in this Contract. 
 
16. Entire Agreement.    This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties 
hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall not be changed or otherwise altered 
except by written agreement of the parties. 
 
17. Cancellation.       Either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, without 
cause, upon 30 days written notice to the other party as provided for in this Agreement.  
 
18. Data Practices. Contractor further understands and agrees that it shall be bound 
by the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (Minnesota Statutes 13.03-13.04) with 
respect to “data on individuals”; as defined in 13.02, subd. 5 of that Statute) which it collects, 
receives, stores, uses, creates or disseminates pursuant to this Agreement.        
 
19. Insurance. Contractor shall not commence work under the contract until they have 
obtained all the insurance described below and Duluth Public Schools has approved such 
insurance.  Contractor shall maintain such insurance in force and effect throughout the term of 
the contract. 
 
Contractor is required to maintain and furnish satisfactory evidence of the following insurance 
policies: 
 
20. Workers’ Compensation Insurance:  Contractor must provide Worker’s 
Compensation insurance for all its employees and, in case any work is subcontracted, 
Contractor will require the subcontractor to provide Workers’ Compensation insurance in 
accordance with the statutory requirements of the State of Minnesota including Coverage B, 
Employer’s Liability. 
 
 
21. Commercial General Liability:  Contractor is required to maintain insurance 
protecting it from claims for damages for bodily injury, including sickness or disease, death, 
and for care and loss of services as well as claims for property damage, including loss of use 
which may arise from operations under the Contract whether the operations are by the 



contractor or subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed under the contract.  
ISD 709 shall be named an additional insured under said policy and proof of this insurance 
shall be provided to ISD 709.  This insurance shall be in at least the amount of $1,500,000. 
 
22. Bonding. Contractor shall provide such Payment and Performance Bonds as may 
be required, if any. 
 
23. Representatives of ISD 709. The Contractor shall perform work pursuant to this 
Agreement pursuant to the request and authority of the following persons: 
 
 ISD 709 Employee   Position 
 Cathy Erickson   CFO/Executive Director of Business Services 
 
The Consultant shall report to the following persons regarding its work pursuant to this 
Agreement, or the designees: 
 
 ISD 709 Employee   Position 
 David Spooner   Manager of Facilities 
 
24. Protection of ISD 709. To the extent that work by the Contractor or others on 
behalf of ISD 709 is to be planned, conducted, supervised or reviewed by the Contractor, the 
Contractor shall advise ISD 709 if such work: 
 

a. is not being performed pursuant to the plans and specifications, according to the 
best practice or in accordance with industry standards; 

b. should be rejected or modified; 
c. should be performed in a different manner and whether other work should be 

performed; 
d. requires ISD 709 to be advised of any other facts or opinions regarding that work. 

 
In all respects, the Contractor shall represent the interests of ISD 709 and act to protect those 
interests and endeavor to guard ISD 709 against defects, deficiencies and omissions in the 
performance of the work. 
 
25. Negotiation, Mediation and Arbitration. Any disputes between the parties shall first 
be negotiated.  If the parties are not successful in negotiation, they then shall subject the 
dispute to mediation.  If mediation is not successful, then any disputes between ISD 709 and 
the Consultant shall be resolved through binding arbitration.  The arbitration shall be 
conducted in the State of Minnesota, and Minnesota law shall apply.  Unless otherwise agreed 
by the parties, the arbitration shall be conducted pursuant to the rules of the American 
Arbitration Association. 
 
At the option of ISD 709, the arbitration shall include in one consolidated arbitration 
proceeding, all claims and disputes regarding the Contractor and any architects, contractors, 
subcontractors, material men and other consultants as may be involved in the dispute.  
Contractor shall include this paragraph in all its subcontracts dealing with the work of ISD 709. 
 
Following the issuance of a demand for arbitration, any party to the arbitration shall be entitled 
to use all discovery methods permitted in the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedures for ISD 709 
courts.  Once selected, the arbitrator shall hear any discovery disputes regarding discovery 
unless otherwise agreed by the parties. 



 
26.  Conflict of Interest and Fiduciary Duty:  All contractors doing business with the District 
agree to follow Policy 307 - Conflicts of Interest and Fiduciary Duty.  This policy is located on 
the District’s website. 
AS EVIDENCE OF THEIR ASSENT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS 
AGREEMENT, set forth above, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Contractor Signature     SSN/Tax ID Number  Date 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Program Director         Date 
 
Please note:  All signatures must be obtained AND the following must be completed by 
Program Director before submission to the CFO for review and approval.   
 
This contract is funded by the following budget (include full 16-digit code): 
 

• _____-_______-_______-_______-________-___________ 
XX   -   XXX   -   XXX   -   XXX   -   XXX   -   XXXXXX 

 
 
 

 
CFO/Superintendent of Schools/Board Chair      Date 
 
 
 























11-11-15 

 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
215 NORTH FIRST AVENUE EAST, DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55802 

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS & INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
FOR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS 

 
 
A) GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE: 
The Contractors shall purchase from and maintain in a company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in the State of Minnesota such 
insurance, in an occurrence form, as will protect the Contractor from claims set forth below which may rise out or result from the Contractor’s 
operation under the contract and for which a Contractor may be legally liable whether such operations be by the Contractor or by a Subcontractor or 
by anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or by anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable.   
 

Claims for damages because of bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death of any person other than the Contractor’s employees. 
 

Claims for damages insured by usual Comprehensive General Liability coverage, including but not limited to personal injury and bodily injury 
coverages, which are sustained (1) by a person as a result of any offense directly or indirectly related to employment of such person by the 
Contractor, or (2) by another person. 
 

Claims for damage other than to the work itself because of injury to or to destruction of tangible property including loss of use resulting there from. 
 

Claims involving contractual liability insurance applicable to the Contractors obligations under the terms of the specific contract between the 
Contractor and ISD 709. 
 

Such insurance shall be subject to “I.S.O. Comprehensive General Liability Form” or equivalent. 
 

This insurance shall be written in an occurrence form and for limits not less than the following stated limits, or such other amounts established as the 
maximum liability of this Independent School District pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 466.04 as that Statute provides on the date of this Contract, 
whichever is greater: 
 
 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT OF $1,500,000 PER OCCURRENCE 
 PRODUCTS AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY $1,500,000 PER OCCURRENCE 
 
Coverage limits shall be doubled when the claim arises out of the release or threatened release of a hazardous substances as required by Minnesota 
Statutes § 466.04. 
 

Coverage shall be maintained without interruption from day of commencement of the work until date of final payment and termination of any 
coverage required to maintain after final payment. 
 

Prior to the commencement of work the Contractor shall provide ISD 709 with a certificate of the above described General Liability Insurance, 
naming ISD 709 as “Additional Insured”.  This certificate shall provide thirty (30) days written notice to ISD 709 of any change or cancellation prior 
to expiration. 
 
B) WORKERS COMPENSATION: 
The contractor shall maintain Workers Compensation Insurance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes. 
 

Evidence of this insurance shall be submitted to ISD 709 in the form of a certificate.  This certificate shall provide thirty (30) days written notice to 
ISD 709 should the policy be modified or canceled before the expiration date. 
 
C) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE: 
When the Contractor will use motor vehicles during the course of completing the work covered by this contract the Contractor shall purchase from 
and maintain in a company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in the State of Minnesota, Automobile Liability Insurance, including 
Personal Injury Protection and Uninsured and Underinsured Motorist Liability, at limits not less than as outlined below: 
 

 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $600,000 PER ACCIDENT 
  AND 
 PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION STATUTORY 
  AND 
 UNINSURED AND UNDERINSURED MOTORIST COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $600,000 PER ACCIDENT 
 

The Contractor shall provide ISD 709 with a certificate of the above described Automobile Liability Insurance prior to the commencement of the 
work.  This certificate shall provide thirty (30) days written notice to ISD 709 of any change or cancellation prior to expiration. 
 
D) PROPERTY INSURANCE: 
Unless otherwise provided in the specifications, the Contractor shall maintain Property Insurance (builders risk completed value) in the amount of the 
contract sum as well as subsequent modifications there-to for the entire period of the contract on a replacement cost basis.  Such insurance shall be on 
an all risk basis including theft and shall protect the interest of ISD 709, the Contractor and Subcontractors and shall name ISD 709 as an additional 
insured. 
 
 



11-11-15 

E) PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENTS BOND: 
If the contract price is greater than $50,000, unless otherwise indicated, the Contractor shall furnish a bond in the amount of the contract price 
covering faithful performance of the contract and payment of obligations arising there under as required by Minnesota Statutes § 574.26, the required 
“Performance and Payment Bond AIA A312” form for this purpose is attached and shall become part of the contract documents. 
 

Upon the request of any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of bonds covering payment of obligation arising under the contract, 
the Contractor shall promptly furnish a copy of the bonds or shall permit a copy to be made. 
 
F) BID BOND: 
Bid Bond:  A bid bond or certified check payable to ISD 709 in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid must accompany 
the bid if requested in the specifications.  
 

Responses to ISD 709’s Request for Quotation does not require submittal of a Bid Bond. 
 
G) CONTRACTOR’S AFFIDAVIT: 
Prior to final payment, Contractor must submit a complete “Contractor’s Affidavit” for Sole Proprietor or Partnership/Corporation on the form 
attached. 
 
H) CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT 
Prior to final payment, Contractor must submit a complete “Consent of Surety to Final Payment”. 
 
I) RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION 
Contractor shall complete Responsible Contractor Verification (if quote exceeds $50,000) as defined in Minnesota Statutes § 16C,285, subdivision 3. 
 
J) WAGE RATES AND HOURS: 
The Contractor shall pay wages and benefits as required by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Act,  Minn. Stat. § 177.41, et seq.  Any wage 
determinations which are found to be in error do not relieve the Contractor from responsibility for paying the prevailing wage rate of the trade in 
question.  Additional classifications may develop between certifications by the State Department of Labor and Industry.  The Owner will not be held 
liable for increased labor costs, errors or changes to rates or classifications prior to awarding the construction contract.  To the extent the federal 
Davis-Bacon Act applies, the Contractor is responsible for complying with its requirements. 
 

A copy of the Prevailing Wage Determination Schedule has been included in these specifications, and is made a part hereof. 
 
K) WITHHOLDING AFFIDAVIT: 
When applicability is indicated in the specification: Prior to final payment to the Contractor for work performed pursuant to this bid the Contractor 
shall complete “Withholding Affidavit for Contractors IC-134” or “Exemption from Surety for Non-Minnesota Contractors SD-E” on attached forms 
as required by the Minnesota Department of Revenue.  Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract, for purposes of final payment, 5% of the total 
contract amount will be retained pending the receipt of a fully executed IC-134. 
 
L) TIMELY PAYMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Within ten (10) days of Contractor’s receipt of payment from ISD 709, the Contractor must pay any subcontractor retained by Contractor for 
undisputed services provided by the subcontractor in furtherance of the contract work.  Any undisputed amount due such subcontractor not paid on 
time shall bear interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) per month, or any part of a month, which shall be paid by the Contractor.  If 
the unpaid balance is $100.00 or more, the minimum monthly interest payment shall be $10.00.  Contractor is advised that by reason of Minn. Stat. 
§471.425, Subd. 4a, if a subcontractor prevails in a civil action to collect interest penalties from a prime contractor, the subcontractor must be 
awarded its costs and disbursements, including attorney’s fees incurred in bringing the action. 
 
M) CONTRACTOR'S RECORDS: 
Subject to 1998 Minnesota Laws ch 386, art. 1, § 6: the books, records, documents, accounting procedures and practices of the successful bidder 
relevant to the project are subject to examination by ISD 709 or its designated representative and the State Auditor or Legislative Auditor as deemed 
appropriate for three (3) years after the final payments are made and all other pending matters are closed. 
 
N) CONTRACTOR/SHORT TERM WORKER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROCEDURE: 
In order to protect the contractor, building owner and occupants from any unexpected material disturbance, it is prudent to ensure that all persons 
with access to building materials be informed and knowledgeable about appropriate procedures when working around Asbestos Containing Material 
(ACM).  This would include contractors, such as electrical, plumbing, remodeling, etc.  The School District requires the contractor to be familiar with 
the Asbestos Management Plan for the building they are working in, indicate that they and their crew have either experience or training in working 
around ACM and have read and signed the Contractor/Short Term Worker Acknowledge Form.  The signed form shall stay with the Asbestos 
Management Plan for the building.  The Building Engineer shall monitor the work and report any disturbance of ACM to Facilities Management. 
 
O) AMENDMENTS TO AIA DOCUMENT A201: 

When the AIA document A201 “2007 General Conditions of the Contract for Construction” is used the attached shall apply. 





   

 

                                INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 
                                         

         ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS 

                                          CONTRACTOR/SHORT TERM WORKER 

                                        ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 
 

 
 

The Contractor’s representative(s) will meet with the building Engineer on site to review the areas where 

they will be working within the building.  The building Engineer will review the Asbestos Management 

Plan and determine if there is any asbestos containing materials located in the proposed work area. 

Appropriate action will be taken based on what the building Engineer finds.  I understand that Asbestos 

Containing Material (ACM) may be undetected, especially if it is located within or behind existing 

structures.  I further understand that if I encounter or suspect ACM, I must cease work and contact the 

building Engineer.  I am knowledgeable in the appropriate procedures to work around or near ACM. 

 
Date: __________________ 

 
Contractor’s Representative’s Signature: ____________________________________ 

 

Contractor’s Representative’s Printed Name: ________________________________ 

 

Company Phone Number: ________________________________________________ 

 

Emergency Phone Number: _______________________________________________ 

 

Company Name: ________________________________________________________ 

 

 City, State: _____________________________________________________________ 

 

Address: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

Project Description: ____________________________________________________________ 

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Bid Number or Quote Number: __________________________________________________ 

 

 -------------------------------------------------Office Use--------------------------------------------------- 
 

AHERA Designated Person’s Signature: ___________________________________________ 
 

School: ______________________________________________ Date: ___________________________ 

 

 
THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED TO FACILITIES MANAGEMENT BEFORE THE WRITTEN 

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED IS ISSUED TO THE CONTRACTOR 

 

 

1/21/05 

 

 



 

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT 
(Partnership/Corporation) 

 
 

State of Minnesota  ) 

) ss 

County of St. Louis  ) 
 

                                                                       being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1.  That he/she is                                                         of                                                            , a 

(cooperation) (partnership) which entered into a contract with Independent School District No. 

709 for  _ 

                                                                                                                                                                                   .  

.2.  That all work required by said contract has been completed in accordance with the terms of the 

contract. 

3.  That all persons, firms, or entities furnishing work, skill, tools, machinery, materials, insurance  

premiums, equipment or supplies have been paid in full, except those persons, firms, or entities 

listed below:  

   Name           For              Amount Due 
 

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

and that there are no persons, firms, or corporations known to the undersigned who could file 

claims under the payment bond filed by the undersigned, except those listed above, with 

Independent School District No. 709. 

The undersigned acknowledges that this Affidavit is given for the purpose of obtaining 

final payment of the contract sums due under the terms of the contract. 

 

      
        By:    

        Its:  

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this                Day of                                         ,                    . 

 
 

                                                                                                                      

Notary Public 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 


	Memorandum
	To:  Ms. Rosie Loeffler-Kemp / School Board Chair
	From:   Dave Spooner
	Date:  September 9, 2019
	HUNT Agreement 9-6-2019 Bid #19-6601 Access Control Improvements D-W.pdf
	AGREEMENT
	Supplementary Conditions 11-11-15.pdf
	Claims for damages insured by usual Comprehensive General Liability coverage, including but not limited to personal injury and bodily injury coverages, which are sustained (1) by a person as a result of any offense directly or indirectly related to em...
	H) CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT
	I) RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION






